
ds 

Decision No. __ -..;~~j_S_2;..;'7_.JI .... R __ _ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTIlITIES COMMISSION OF IRE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

I:l the Matter of the Application of ~ 
M:GEE IRRIGATION COMPANY for authority 
to increase and change the rates of 
MeGee Irrigation Company, a water ) 
utility. ) 

In the Matter of the Application of ) 
McGEE IRRIGATION COMPANY for authority 
to abandon the McGee Irrigation Company, 
.a water utility. 

Application No. 40215 
(Amended) 

Application No. 40797 
(Amencled) 

Styles O. Chamberlain, for applicant. 
Wayne Wyb .. e, attorney at law, for 

consumers as interested parties. 
Alfred V. Day, for the Coxrmission staff. 

OPINION 
~~--. ....... -~ 

By application No. 40215, filed June 27 and amended by 

filing of July 8, 1958> the MeGee Irr1gation C~pany, a California 

corporation, requested authority to increase its rates and charges 

for water sCrv'ice renclered in unincorporated territory located about 

one mile southwest of Applegate in Placer County. 

Before that matter was he~rcl, by Application No. 40797 

filed February 3 and. amended by filing of February 25,1959, the 

said company requested authority from the Commission to abandon its 

operations as a public utility. 

Public Hearing 

The two proceedings were combined for hearing on 8 con8011-

~ted record before Examiner E. Ronald Foster at Applegate on 

Y~reh 4 and 5, 1959, prior to whieh time notices of hearing on b~th 

matters were publish~d and ~iled to each of the utility's consumers 

as required by the Commission. Practically all of .£tpplicant's 

-1-

I 



e 
A. 40215> 40797 CAmd) ds 

customers attended the hearing and were represented by counsel. No 

protest was voieed against the :equested water rate tne:eases, hue 

considerable interest was shown in th~ proposed abandonment. 

Applicant's president and principal stockholder presented 

oral testimony and supporting exhibits respecting the utility' IS 

operations. A Commission engineering staff witness also presented 

evidence> both documentary and oral, concerniIlg the results of his 

independent study and analysis of applicant' s operations. After 

further testimony by three CC>nS\:lme'rs;, both matters were submit:ted 

and are now ready for decision. 

History of the UtilitI 

Mr. C. RIO McGee started selling water in 1945 to various 

customers living in the 54-acre MeGee Subdivision comprising some 

36 or more lots varying from less than one-half scre to about 2~ 

acres in size. As a result of a service e~plaint filed by the 

customers with the COtIJXll1ssion, by Decision No. 42436, dated January 18, 

1949, in C~se No. 4973, the defendant was found to be opersting a 

public utility embracing the distribution and sale of water for both 

irrig~tion and domestic purposes. 

The McGee Irrigation Company was incorporated in February, 

1949, for the purpose, among other things, of owning and operating a 

public utility for the purpose of selltng and distributing water. 

The articles of incorporation, a copy of which was attached to 

Application No. 40215 as Exhibit '.E'1, show that the total number of 

shares which may be issued is fifty) with EI par vlJlue of $100 per 

share, and having an aggregate par value of $5,000. 

In 1954;, Styles o. Chamberlain and Leila Chamberlain, 

husband and wife, acqui:ed control of the water system through 

-2-



e 
A. 40215, 40797 (Amd) ds' 

purchase of the stock of McGee Irrigation Company for $1,000. 

Application No. 40215 states that the stock in said corporation is 

owned wholly by solid parties, 10 shares being in the name of 

Styles O. Chamberlain, also known as S. o. Chamberlain, and 2 shares 

being in the name of Leila Chamberlain, who 'are President and 

Secretary, respectively, of the corporation. 

Description of the System 

All water for the syst~ is purchased from the Pacific Gas 

and Electric Company Clnd diverted from its Boardman Csnsl at 8 point 

about 800 feet north of the subdivision and at an elevation of 

approximately 1,990 feet. From. the canal the water is transmitte<i 

by gravity through a pipeline) in which a meter is located, to 8 

point just within the subdivision where the line branches to supply 

both the west and east portions of the distribution system. The 

service area is divided by U.S. Highway No. 40 which has been widened 

to ~ke a freeway cutting across the subdivision £rom its west 

boundsry to the north boundary. 

One branch of the pipeline supplies water to a 2,000-g811oo 

open steel storage tonk located west of the freeway at an elevation 

of about 1,960 feet, which tank is in the process of being moved to 

a new foundation some eight feet higher. This tank is and will still 

be located on the Chamberlains' residential lot snd is designated 

as Tank No. 3 on the msp of the service area filed as Exhibit No.1. 

Three customers are furnished with water from this tank or the' pipe­

line leading to it. One of these customers dr8'Ws water directly from 

the earu( by means of a small hydropneumatic pumping plant located on 

his own property. 

The other branch of the transmission pipeline is It sleeved' 

under the freeway to conduct water to the eastern portion of the 

-3-



A. 4021S~ 407~(Amd) ds * 

service arcs. It supplies water to a 4,OOO-gallon housed and covered 

steel storage "tank, known as T3rlk No.1, mounted on 8 wooden support 

about 10 feet above ground) located on He~ &1i11 at an elevation 

, of about 1940 feet. This same pipeline also supplies water through 

a 1/2-horsepower booster pump to 8 2,OOO-gallon open steel storage 

tank, called Tank No.2, supported by a lO-foot wooden structu2:e and 

located on Bates Hill at about 2,050 feet elevation. Four customers 

are supplied with water by gravity f1CM from 'rank No. 2 and there are 

nine customers in the vicinity of Tank No.1. Another 200-gallon 

open steel tank is installed in the pipeline extending southwesterly 

from T3Xlk No. 1 for the purpose of breaking the pressure in the 

services below the S'm.91l eanI<;. 

The transmissioe and distribution system comprises approxi­

mately S,SOO feet of mains ranging in size from 4-ineh casing to 

3/4-inch pipe. Including one to the Chamberlains' own premises, there 

are now sixteen active service connections, two'of which are used only 

during the summer season, all customers being served at flat :rates. 

At only one service connection does the pressure exceed 25 pOU1'lds per 

squa-re inch. About half of the customers have small hydropneumatic ~' 
.,-.;. . ... 

systems of their own which take water directly from. the msins, thus 

impairing the service to others, or from private auxiliary tanks 

supplied by the l'lWins. No provision is made for filtering or chlorin­

ating the water delivered by the utility sud there are no fire 

hydrants. 

Following is a description of the utility property and the 

reported cost at the ti."lle of its acquisition by the Chamberlains: 

Classifieation 

Land easement 
Tallk House 
1/2-horsepower pucp unit 
Tanks, including one of cement at canal 
Transmission and distribution mBins 

Total utility plant 

-4-

Cost -
$ 25. 

51. 
105. 
397>~ 

2,338. 
$2,9l6. 



A,. 40215, 407_ (AtJld) ds 

The foregoing amounts are those ~ecorded on the utility's 

beloks at the end of 1957, ElS adjusted by the staff to account for 

some previously unrecorded items. 

I. PROPOSED RATE INCREASES 

Present .:;'Ind ProP9sed Rates 

Applicant's prcsent rates became effective April 1, 1949, 

by authority of Decision No. 42436. The following tabulation com­

pllres the applicant 1 s present and proposed flat rates for each 

separate house, ~e1ling or unit: 

FLAT RATE SERVICE 

Per Serviee Per Month 

Period 
Present : Proposed : iricreDse 
R:ii~es : Rates : Amount : Percent 

November through April 

May through October 

$2.50 

2.50 

$3.00 

6.00 

$0.50 

3.50 

20.0% 

140.0 

Special conditions appearing on the prcsently-filed 

rate schedule are to the effect that the water supplied is from 

open conduits and is not treated for domestic use, that applicant 

does not represent such water to be potable or suitable for 

domestic use and that I.m.Y such use will be at the risk of the 

user. 

The establishment of the following new schedule of 

rates for metered service was proposed by applicant, with the 

proviSion that a meter may be installed at the option of either 

ehe customer or the utility: 

METERED SERVICE 

guant& R3te: 
. F~se 800 cu.ft. or less •••••••••••••• 

Next 2,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft ••••••• 
Next 7,000 cu.£t., per 100 cu.£t ••••••• 
Over 9,800 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft ••••••• 

Minimum Ch2rge 
For 5/8 x S/4-fnch meter: 

November through April 
YLBY through October •• 

No metered service larger than 8 
518 x 3/4-inch meter. 

-5-

Per Meter 
Per Month 

$3.00 
.25 
.15 
.10 

3.00 
6.00 



.4.40215) 407' (Amd) ds 

Applic~t also requests t~t the following special 

condition be made to apply to all service to be rendered; 

(b) 

No pumps or pressure putnps of sny type to 
be attached directly to the utility line. 
In ease of pump or pressure pump;p customers 
will provide their own settling ta~(S and 
ptlX!!?S or pressure pumps will be installed 
to :l'l.C tcnk:i or on the side of the tanks 
CWQy ~~OQ the utiliey line. 

No service will be supplied to connections 
larger t.~.an 3/4-inch in di3rletcr. 

It may be pointcG out that applicant's existinz rule snd 

regulation No. 8(£) and revised rules to be filed provide the utility 

with a sufficient remedy to correct service to any consumer'sappara­

tus or appliance) the operat1on of which may be dcaimcn=al to the 

W.:ltcr service being furnished to other consumers from the .sa:ne 

distribution syst~. 

In its amendment to Application No. 40215 applic~nt 

further requested the following rates in respect to the inseallation 

and use of ~~ing pools: 

All persons installing a ~f.Umning pool shall pay 
the ·S'tD of $50.00 to fill the pool and $10.00 a 
month until the pool is empty and closed for th~ 
year. It shall not be filleCl until the company 
is notified. 

At the hearing applicant's witness expressed willingness to 

exercise the utility's option to pl~ee a meter on the service to any 

premises where extraordinarily large quantities of water may be used 

for purposes such as swimming pools and evaporation type water cooler 

systems) thus eltminating the necessity for flat rates applicable to 

such uses of water. 

Applicant's wieness explained that instead of a uniform rate 

of $4.50 applicable for the whole year~ he has proposed a higher rate 

for the summer months in order to obtain reasonable compensation for 

-6-



_ A. -4021S, 4019.(Amd) ds 

service to certain customers who utilize water only dtrring the 

summer period and Mve the water shut off during the winter. 

Results of Operation 

Exhibits attached to the applications show operating 

expenses, when taxes and depreciation ere included~ in excess of opera­

ting revenues for the years 1956, 1957 end 1953. Moreover. such expenses 

as recorcled do not include any amounts for labor, maintenance, 

operation and bookkeeping performed by the Chamberlains. Applicant 

estimated that for the year 1957 the proposed rates would have 

produced total revenues of $810 (as compared with recorded revenues, 

of $471 at present rates) nnd 8 net operating income of $173, but 

here, ~gain, nothing is included for labor performed by the operators 

of the system. 

Exhibit No.2 shows the results of the investigation and 

study of applicant's operations prepared by an engineer of the 

Hydraulic Branch of the Commission's Utilities Divi$ion~ !he 

follQWing tabulation summBrizes the earnings information as developed 

by the st~£f for the year 1957 recorded and as estimated for the 

ye~rs 1958 and 1959, both at present rates and at the rates proposed 

by applicant. 

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS 

: : I9~8 Estfm3ted 1959 Esttmated : 
: 1957 :Present:Proposcd:Present:PToposec: 
: Recorded: Rates : RDtcs : R8tes : RDtes : 

Operat~ Rcvenues $ 478 $ 480 $- 864 $ 510 $ 918 
Operating EXPenses 

Purchased Water 100 12.5 125 135 13S 
power and Pumping Expense 303 105 105 105 105· 
~rsns. & Dist. Exp. 90 90 90 90 
Cust. Acct. and Coll. Exp. 50 50 5S 55 
General Expenses 15 185 185 190 190· 

SubtoUl1 418 S'SS 555 575 57S' 
Taxes Other Than Income 14 14 14 14 14 
Taxes on Income 25 25 68 25 78 
Depreciation Expense 108 126 126 127 127 

Total Operating Exp. 56$ 720 765 741 794 
Net Revenue (§1) (~ 101 <IID 124 
Avg. Depreciated Rate Base 2,210 2,210 2,120 2,120 
Rate of Return Lose 4.6% l.oss 5.8'7. 

(Bed Fi~re) 
-7-



. A. ·40215, 4079~Am<i) ds 

In the foregoing tsbu1ation the operating revenues are 

based on flat-rate service to an average ~er of 16 and 17 eustomers 

in 1958 3%ld 1959, respecti vely. Expenses for both years have been 

normalized and include salary allowances considered reasonable for 

a water utility of 'this type and size. ConsisteDt with its sta.:Jdard 

practice, the staff computed depreciation expense by the straight-line 

remaiIling life method, after a field itlspectiot) of applic3llt's depre­

ciable utili~ plant. 

'!he staff also illcluded 1:0 its estimates the effect, 0%2 a. 

pro fort%Ul basis, of includit)g $250 for eertai'.O improvemcXlts to plant 

which had been proposed or recommended to be made it) 1958 acd 1959 

and $35 for a meter cOXltemplated to be installed in 1959. The improve­

meDts encompass etllargemetlt of the inlet at the canal, relocation' of 

TaDk No~ 3 at a slightly higher elevation and increasiXlg the eleva­

tion of Tank No.2. 

Because of applicatlt' s reluetance to make improvemel'lts 1tl 

view of its expressed desire to abandotl utility operatioDs, the $taff 

developed the following alternate results of operatioD by el1m1~ati~8 

the $250 for improvemeDts 41ld maki~g the eorrespoDding revisions i~ 

taxes on iDcome, depreciation expense nnd reserve, and the average 

depreciated rate bases: 

ALTERNATE StJMlvfARY OF EARNINGS 

Item 

Operating ReveDues 

Operating Expenses 
Taxes Other '!hatl IDcome 
Taxes. OD Itlcome 
Depreeiat10tl Expense 

Total OperatiDg ExpeDses 
Net Revenue 
Avg. Depreciated Rate Base 
Rate of Return 

1958 Estimated 
Present: : Proposed: 

Rates : Rates : 

$ 480 $ 864 

555 555, 
14 14 
25 71 

116 116 ----;,,;. 
710 756 
~) 108 

1,963 1,963 
Loss 5.51-

(Red fiFe) 
-8 ... 

1959 Estimated 
PreseDt · Proposea · Rates · Rates · 
$ 510 $ 918 

575 575 
l4 14 
25 Sl. 

117 117 
731 787 

@'!) 131 
1,881 1,88:l 
Loss 7.0% 



It is evidellt from the record that appl1caxlt has been 

operatiDg at a 10$$ and is iD need of fiDaDcial relief. It further 

appears that revenues from the rates proposed by applieant will Dot 

be excessive and will produce DO more than a reasonable return on 

the Dee l.DVestmeDt in plane, particularly if improveme:ots to plant 

are made in axly a.ppreciable amoutlts.. Applicant will be authorized 

by the order which follows to file schedules of r~tes which> although 

differe:ot i:o form, are expected to produce substantially the same 

gross revenues as those estimated as obtai:oable from the flat rates 

proposed by app11cact. The schedule of rates for metered service 

will include mini~ charges for a 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter which are 

lower thaD those proposed by applicant in order to establish a 

differe:otial between them ~d the c~rrespo:oding flat rates which 

involve all Ul'llimi ted water use concept. It is expected tha.t atJy 

s lightly lower rCVeDue resulting from these minimum charges wi 11 be 

offset by Charges at the quantity rates for usage in excess of the 

etltitlemeDt for the mir:imum charge. 

Recommendations 

'!he staff recOImIleDded that TaDk No. 2 be raised a:cd that 

TaDk No. 3 be moved to the higher loclltiol'l which has been prepared 

for it. 

!he staff made other rccommendatioos pertaining to depre­

eiatio~ practices SDd the filing of maps and of rules gover:oing 

customer relati~s revised to reflect present-day operating praceices. 

Miseell8%leous 

It was brought out during the hear.Lng that with the gross 

revenues estimated as obtainable at the proposed rates, after 

deducting all out-of-pocket expenses as estimated by the staff, 

there will be the am01.lIlt of $265 allowed- as wages and salaries for 

-9-



ds 

the operators, plus the depreciation accrual of about $117 ~ ax2d the 

tlet revenue of approximately $131, or a. total allnua1 axJlOUXlt of more 

than $500 avai lable for m.ak1Dg rep lacemeots a:nd improvements to the 

plant facilities, .as well as Ilew service cODnectioDs 81ld extensions 

to supply any addit10Dal customers. 

While the supply of untreated water available to applic:aot 

from the BoardmatJ Canal appears to be more thaD s1lff1c:[ent for appl1-

CaDt's prescDt and potential requirements, applicant's existing 

facilities are admittedly inadequate to render satisfactory service 

to even the small nuaiber of customers now obtainiDg water from the 

system.. However, little complaint was heard from the consumers and 

tlO ODe at the heariDg protested the proposed increase in rates. 

Some of the preseDt customers use water only in the' SUXlmcr" 

time ancl 4t least one such customer has no residence on the premises 

but uses the water only for irrigation purposes. There are about 

22 additional vacant lots in the McGee Subdiv1sion~ some of which are 

large enough to be divided into two or three parcels. It is reported 

tha.t the owtJer of lJ. 15-ac:re trace east of atIld adjoining tlle McGee 

Subdivision is also desirous of obta1niDg water service. So there 

is a potential of at least SO or 60 customers in the present service 

area £UJd in the immediate vicinity thereof. 

It is evide:ct that the expaxlsion of atld improveme1lts to 

applicll1lt r B water system to reDder it capable of fu:rnishiDg an 

adequate supply of potable water at reasoDably satisfactory pressures 

to the present aDd possible future customers will require more capi­

tal than can be generated from appl!c~t's uti11tyoperatioDs alone. 

It appears that the revenues obt.a1Dable from the higher 

rates proposed by applicant should eDable it to maintain about the 

same character axld quality of service to the existing customers as 

it has done in the past. 

-10-



A. 40215, 40'7 (Amd) ds 

II. REQUEST TO ABANDON 

AEPlicant's Position 

All of applicant' $ stock is held by S. o. Chamberlain and 

his wife Leila Chamberlaill. He has beeD retired by the City of 

SacrameDto on a partial d1sability pensloD a:cd has had part-time 

employment as a. bus driver for the Placer County schools but, due 

to a. ehaDge itJ policy, such em.p1oymellt is expected to terminate in 

JUXle of this year. Mrs. Chamberlain is on a medical leave of abseDce 

from the Placer County Hospital .a:ad is unable to work. Tbeir home 

in the McGee Subdivision is heavily encumbered. 

resources which might be devoted to improv1llg and extendi'Dg the 

water system aDd 1:hat he has beetl unable to obta1ll a ba:ck lo.an for 

such puXposes due to laCk of collateral security. He further testi­

fied to the futility of using such funds as may be available from 

the utility operations to tnake piecemeal replacements or additions 

to plant Utlless they f1 t iDto a system designed to provide adequate 

water service to present and future eODsumers. Therefore, he is 

very reluct311t to sPeDd aDy more of his ava11able funds tha:c may be 

Decessary ~o maintain the existing service to ~e present e~tomers. 

This wi eness also stated that his physical capacity 1:0 perform the 

mainteDaxJce and repair work is becoming lim! ted to the poillt where 

it may be Dccessary to employ help for such purposes. 

Applicant's Pr2POsa1 

Exhibit Ire" attached to Application No. 40797 consists of 

an approximate estimate of the cost of making improvements eOXlsidered 

by applica%l1: to be immediately necessary. It is estimated that it 

would cost $4,160 to eDlarge the inlet to- the system, replace Tank 

No. 3 with a 4,OOO-galloD steel tank to be moUl'lte<i 0'0 the higher 

-11-



A. 40215, 4V7~ (Amd) ds 

foundation already prepared for it, replace Tank No. 2 with a 4,000-

gallon steel tack to be erected on a steel tower about 10 feet 

higher than the present wooden structure~ Dnd replace some 850 feet 

of existing small distribution piping with 3-inch diameter asbestos­

cement pipe. While such replacements would improve the service to 

certain customers, the system would still be inadequate to provide 

the standards of service expected of public water utilities. 

'V1hen it was suggested that an equivalent or better improve­

ment in over-.all service could be accomplished at perhaps even less 

cost by the installation of 8 suitable hydropneumatic plant at an 

appropriate loeation:t applicant's witness stated that the existiDg 

piping would not be able to stand the resulting increased pressure. 

Exhibit "E" of Application No. 40797 shows an estimated 

cost of about $23,350 for a more comprehensive revamping or recon­

struCtion of the existing system, which includes the installation of 

an elevated 6:tOOO-gallon tank at the present location of Tank No. 2, 

a l~-borsepower booster pump~ plant, and 6,170 feet of pipelines 

varying in size from. one to six inches in diameter. 

Being unable to finsnc:e any such extensive improvements to 

the syst~:t Chamberlain testified that he and his wife are willing 

to relinquish their corporate stock and to convey title of the 

utility properties without eost to tJny mutual or cooperative organ­

ization of the present and :(-uture customers which might be fo:med,. 

provided that the Chamberlains would be assured service of water, 

without any fureb.er assessment costs to them, 8S lox:g as they them­

selves may continue to own their existing subdivision property. The 

witness named two such organizations reported to be working satis­

factorily in nearby areas. 

-12 ... 



A. 40215) 40~ (Amd) ds 

Alternate Possibilities 

At least a portion of the water from the Pacific Gas and 

Electric C~pany·s Boardman Canal is released into that c~pany's 

'Lake Theodore Fill Ditch and flows throu.gh D more or less tlBtural 

cM'Cnel traversing the McGee Subdivision from north to south a few 

hundred feet east of the subdivision's west bou.ndary. However, it 

does not appear feasible for more than a few of the applicant's 

existing or potential future customers to obtain their water by 

individual service connections from the electric company's canal 

system. Nor does it appear from the record that dug wells in 

applicant's service area could produce ~fficient quantities of water 

for all needs. 

Applicant's witness also suggested ehe possibility of 

obt3ining filtered and treated water under pressure from the Meadow 

Vista County Water District's system which also obtains its supply 

from .3 point higher up on the Boardman Canal. It would be necessary 

to C(jQ.vc:y the water to the subdivision through ~ pipeline of con­

siderable size approximately one-half or three-quarters of a mile 

long. 

It was also suggested that the existing sys~ could be 

converted to one similar to that near Weimar operated under the name 

of the Frey Water Company. 'this would involve the construction of 

some sizable set1:1ing tanks" a £ileration and wate:r ... ereatment plant, 

and a suitable hydropneumatie pumpi~ plant to deliver the water 

through mains of proper strength and adequate capacities. 

Customer Participation 

Three customers testified concerning the character of the 

water service now available to them and 'of their desire to have a 

more adequate system to meet the demands of the present and future 

-13-



A. 40215. 401 CAmel) ds 

customers. Of the several possibilities, that which appeared to be 

mOGt acceptable was a suggestion that the present corporation be 

reorganized, the outstanding stock be accepted from the present 

owners without cost, and more shares sold to provide additional 

capital for the necessary plant. 

Applicant's witness expressed his willingness to accept 

the customers' suggestion and to cooperate in the proposed reorgani­

zation. He agreed to continue the operation of the existing system 

to the best of his fi~ncial and physical ability for 8 reasonable 

period of six months, or more if necessary, to allow time for the 

formation of the new organization and for exploration as to the 

most economically feasible manner of prov1dtng reasonably adequate 

service of water for all domestic purposes for the community. 

Applicant's president made it clear l however, that 1f the reorgani­

zation and transfer of the responsibility of providing water service 

is not accomplished within such a reasonable period, he will have 

no alternative but to persist in his intention to abandon the 

system and ter.minate the responsibility as a public water utility 

which he assumed when he acquired control of the McGee Irrigation 

Compcm.y. 

III. FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 

The Commission is of the opinion and so finds that a water 

utility should not be permitted to abandon its system and to 

discontinue service of w~ter to people who, by use~ have acquired 

.a right thereto and that it would be unfair to permit this water 

utility to abandon such service when no other water system is 

serv1%lg the community ~ provided the utility can continue its opera­

tions without sustaining losses which would lead to confiscation 

of the property used for the benefit of the public served thereby. 

-14-



A. 40215;, 40~ (Amd) ds 

The Commission finds and concludes that applicant herein can receive 

8 reasonable return on its property devoted to public use from its 

operations in the future by applying the rates end charges hereinafter 

authorized for the water service to be rendered. 

AccordiDgly, the Commission finds and concludes that public 

convenience and necessity require the continuance of water service 

by the applicant utility and that it would be inim1cal and adverse 

to the public interest to permit applicant to abandon its operations 

as a public utility. Therefore, the Commission further finds and 

concludes that applicant's request to abandon its facilities and to 

discont~ue service to ·the public should be denied. 

!'he Commission further finds and concludes that the 

estimates of operating revenues, expenses, including depreciation 

and taxes, and the rate bases as subm1tted by the staff for the years 

1958 and 1959 are reasonable and they will be and hereby are adopted 

for the purposes of this proeeecling. 

the CommiSSion further finds as 8 fact thBt the increases 

in rates and chBrges authorized beretn are justified and that the 

present rates insofar as they differ from. those herein prescribecl arc 

for the future unjust ~nd unreasooable. 

ORDER ...... -~--.. 

McGee Irrigation Company, B corporation, having applied. 

to this Commission for an order authorizing increase~ in rates and 

charges for water service rendered in unincorporated territory 

located about one ~le southwest of Applegate, Placer County; the 

said company also having applied to this Commission for authority to 

-15-



A. 4021S~ 40~ (Amd) ds 

abandon its operations as a public utility; public hearing having 

been held on both matters on a consolidated record and the said 

matters having been submitted for decision; and the Commission now 

being fully advised and bas11lg its decision upon the findings and 

conclusions contained in the foregoing opinion~ 

IT IS HERE:B.Y ORDERED that: 

1. Applican,t is authOX'ized to file in qu:3dX'uplicate with this 

Commission, after the effective date of this order and in conformance 

with the provisions of General OX'de-r No. 96 ~ the schedules of rates 

ateached to this order 8S Appendix A and, on not less than five d.ays' 

notice to this Commission and to the public, t~~ke such rates 

effective for all service rendered on and after June 1,,1959. 

2. Within forty-five days afte:r ehe effective date of this 

order) Dpplieant shall file in quadruplicate with this CommiSSion, 

in conformity 'With the provisions of General Order No •. 96, rules 

governing customer relations revised to~flect present-day operating 

practices and a revised tariff service area lllI3p acceptable to the 

Commission. Such rules and tariff service ares map shall beeome 

effective upon five days' notice to the Commission and to the public 

after filing as hereinabove provided. 

3. Within sixty days after the effective date of this order, 

applieant s~ll file with this Commission four copies of 8 compre­

hensive msp drawn to an indicated scale not smaller than 200 feet 

to the inch, delineating by appropriate markings the various tX'8CtS 

of land and territory served, the principal water production, storage 

and distribution f.aeilitics) and the location of the various w.ater 

utility properties of applicant. 

4. Beginning with the yelJ:r 1959, applicant shall determine 

depreciation expense by multiplying depreciable utility plant by 8 

-16-



'A. 40215, 40. (Amd) ds 

rate of 4.0 percent. This rate Shall be used until rev1~ indicates 

it sbould be revised. Applicant shall revi~ the depreciation r8te 

using the s'Craight-line remajning life method when. major changes in 

utility plant composition occur and 8t intervals of not more than 

five y~a-rs~ and shall revise the above rate in conformance with such 

r(.oviews. Results of these reviews shall be SUbmitted to this 

Coc:m:d.ssion. 

5. Applicant's request to abandon its facilities devoted to 

the supply, storage» distribution and service of water and to 

discontinue such serr.. .. ice of water to the public is hereby denied 

without prej uc11ce. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days 

after the date hereof. 

Dated at ___ ;;.;S:m;;;..;;Fra.no.;.;;;;;;;O.-ise.-c> __ , C8lifornia~ this /1"4, 
dBy of _ ......... a ..... ~~·0 ..... 4 ... ~~rQ_._' 1959. 



e 
A-40215, 40797 Amd. no 

mOOD: A 
Page 1 or :3 

Schedule No. lU' 

GENERAL METERED SERy!CE - UNTREATED ~ 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable to all untreated water ~erv1ce turn1sbed on 0. metered basis. 

TERRITORY 

The unincorporated area includ1ug MeGee Subdivision,. e.M vicinity, 
located approximately one mile oouthwest of the cQmmUnity or Applegate, 
Placer County. 

RA~ 

Quantity Rates: 

Per Meter 
P~r Month 

Dur1xlg the 6-month period, November through April: 

First 
Next 
Next 
Over 

600 cu.ft. or lese .................... ..... . 
2,400 eu.ft., per 100 eu.!t. • ••••••••••••••• 
7,.000 cu.ft., per 100 eu.f't. • ••••••••••••••• 

10,000 eu.:f't., por 100 eu.f't. • ............... . 

During the 6-montb period, May through October: 

$2.50 
.25 
.15 
.10 

First 1,.200 eu.rt. or leso •••••••••••••••••••••••• 5.00 
Next 1,.800 eu.ft., per 100 eu.ft. •••••••••••••••• .25 
Next 7,000 eu.£t., per 100 eu.ft. •••••••••••••••• .15 
Over 10,000 eu.tt., per 100 eu.ft. •••••••••••••••• .10 

rtd.n1mt:m Charge: 

For 5/$ x 3/4-1nch meter: 

From November through April ............................ 2.;0. 
From May through October ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 5.00 



e 
A-.40215,. 40797 Amd. nb 

APP.ElmIX A 
Page 2 or 3 

Schedule No. liJ'-Contd. 

GENERAL METERED SERVICE - UNTREATED TIIA TER -
§?ECIAt CONDI!ION§ 

1. No service will be 1'=niohed tbrough connections larger tban 
3/4-1nch 1n d1smeter. 

2. The wat.er suppl:1ed under this eehedw.e is 'Untrea.tedwater from open 
eonduits. '!.'he utility does not represent that such 'Water is potable or or 
0. q;u~J.1t1 S1J1ta.ble tor htzman consumption. Arq customer -who· USGS za1d 'Wn.ter 
or makes :1 t aV41la.ble to others tor h'Ulllll.l:l consumption sMll take all 
neces~ precautions to make the ssme potable a:od shall assume all risks 
and liabilities 1n connection therewith. 



· e 
A-402157 40797 Amd. n1> 

APPENDDC A 
Page :3 or :3 

Schedule No. ZJ 

.;;.:CENERA=;.:;,;;,:;:!... ~ ~ SERVICE - UNTRFATED WATER 

.A:PPtlCABILITY 

Applicable to all 'Untreated water service £ur:o.1ahed on s. :nat ro.'t¢ 'be.Gis. 

TERRITORY 

The 1ln1ncorporated area ineluding MeGee Subdivision, e:cd vicinity, 
loeo.ted approximately one mile southwest of the eomnn",~ty of Applegate, 
Plaeer Co'Ullty. 

RATES 

For each 3/4-inch service connection: 

During the 6-month period, November through .A:prll 
Dur1rlg the 6-month period, May through Oetober 

m..cIAt CONDITIONS 

Pm" Month 

$3.00 
6.00 

1. No serviee will be furn1shed through eonneet1ons larger than 
3/4-inch in diameter. . 

2. '!he water oupplied. 'I.l%lder this schedule is 'Untreated. wter 1":I:'om Ol)9n 
condu1ts. The utility does not represent that sueh ~ter is potable or ot tl 
c:rual1ty suittlble tor h'\:lman eons'Umpt10n. Any eu:Jtomer who use~ ~&1d 'WS.ter or 
makes it 1lvs.1la.ble to others tor h'UmllXl COXlS'Umption shall take all neeesela:ry 
preellutiollS to moke the same potable and shall &:Jsume ell risks and l1a.'b1l1-
t1es in cOmleetion there'W1th. 

:3. Meters may be 1:nstalled at option of utU1ty or e1.Wtomer for above 
classification in which event service therea.~r Will b~ furnished only on 
the basic of Sehed1Jl~ No. 1'0', General. Metered. Serviee _ Untreated W4.tor. 


